
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 April 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan (Pages 7 - 20)

7 Delivering the Council's Priorities (Pages 21 - 46)

8 Customer Complaints Q4 2015-16 (Pages 47 - 50)

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 228

Date of Publication Tuesday 14 June 2016

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Meeting Room 2, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 Attendance at Policy Committees (Pages 51 - 60)

10 Decisions from other Committees 
Policy and Resources Committee held on Thursday 16 June (to follow)

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

The Scrutiny Review task group will take place following the meeting of the 
committee. The task group session is not open to members of the public.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 7 April 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 7 April 2016

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, 
Keal, Potter and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett and Clare Slater

Minutes

88 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sanderson.

89 Minutes from the meeting on 18 February 2016

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
February 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
For: 9
Against 0
Abstention: 0

90 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

91 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

92 Independent Persons: Recruitment

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Recommendation to Council

That two Independent Persons be appointed under Section 28 of the Localism 
Act 2011.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 7 April 2016

That the two Independent Persons be recruited separately from any other 
Authority.

That no allowance be paid to the Independent Persons, but they are eligible to 
claim expenses.

That the opportunity be advertised on the Council's website.

That the vacancy for the position of Independent Person with Role Description 
and Person Specification shown on the attached Annex be approved.

That an interviewing panel comprising the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee make recommendations for appointment to 
the Council.

Confirmation of appointment to be made by the Council Solicitor in writing to 
the successful candidates.  

Voting record:
For 9
Against 0
Abstention 0

93 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

94 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

95 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on Thursday 31 March 
were presented.

96 Date of next meeting

Decision

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 7 April 2016

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be changed to 
Wednesday 22 June.

97 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:00pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2016

REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING
JULIAN RUDD

TITLE OF REPORT: SAFER RYEDALE LOCAL DELIVERY GROUP PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the 2016/17 Safer Ryedale Action Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the report and plan actions.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 placed a statutory duty on local authorities to put in 
place arrangements for crime and disorder scrutiny committees, the statutory function 
of the committee being to review, scrutinise and report on the decisions made and 
action taken by responsible authorities relating to crime and disorder issues under 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was designated as the Ryedale District 
Council’s crime and disorder overview and scrutiny committee in July 2009. To 
undertake this function, it was resolved to receive reports from the Safer Ryedale 
Partnership. (Minute 42(b) refers.)

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 The North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership is the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction (Community Safety) Partnership for North Yorkshire. Within this context, 
the Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Team meet approximately 4 times per annum to 
review progress towards delivery of the Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2016

6.0 POLICY CONTE
[...]
satisfaction over 
Licensing Committee 

procedure 

Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out 
Explanation Given   Pickering East 

Ombudsman 
decided not to 

investigate further 
26-Jan-2016 16-Feb-2016 1  

 

Access to Services (AS) 

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy 
Additional 

Action 
Ward  

Stage of 
Complaint 

Opened Date Closed Date Total 

Dissatisfaction with sale 
of parking discs 

Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out 

Written apology and 
Explanation Given 

   Pickering East Initial complaint 16-Feb-2016 17-Feb-2016 1  

 

Streetscene (SS) 

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy 
Additional 

Action 
Ward  

Stage of 
Complaint 

Opened Date Closed Date Total 

Bin Collection 
Delays in responding or 
complaints about the 

administrative process 
Explanation Given   Amotherby Initial complaint 04-Jan-2016 04-Jan-2016 1  

P
age 48



 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: COUNCIL SOLICITOR
ANTHONY WINSHIP

TITLE OF REPORT: ATTENDANCE AT POLICY COMMITTEES

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy committee 
meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy 
Committees.

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 One of the key legislative roles of the Committee is holding the Executive to account. 
In Ryedale’s case this means examining the policy committees minutes and forward 
plans in detail and using call-in or other mechanisms to comment or intervene in the 
decision making process. In order to be effective in this it has been previously 
agreed that Members of the Committee would take turns to attend both the Policy 
and Resources Committee and, w
[...]
n in favour of openness

Reason for calling in the decision:

This form is to be signed by either the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
or 3 Members of the Committee

Signature of Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee or Councillor

…………………………………………………Date:…………………

Signature of Councillor

………………………………………………….Date:…………………

Signature of Councillor

………………………………………………….Date:…………………

Date of meeting to consider the Call in ……………………….
(Must be within 10 working days of call in)

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B

Attendance at Policy Committees 2016/17 – Draft Rota

Policy and Resources Committee Jun

16

Sept 

22

Nov

24

Feb

2

March

23
G Acomb X X
D E Cussons X X
K C Duncan X X
R W K Gardiner X X
T Jainu-Deen X X
W E Jowitt X
D E Keal X
M Potter X
J E Sanderson X
C R Wainwright X

Planning 
Committee

Jul 
5

Aug 
2

Aug 
31

Sep 
27

Oct 
25

Nov 
22

Dec 
20

Dec 
22

Jan 
17

Feb 
14

Mar 
14

Apr 
11

May 
9

G Acomb
X

X X

D E 
Cussons X X

X

K C Duncan
X

X X

R W K 
Gardiner X X

X

T Jainu-
Deen X

X X

W E Jowitt
X X

X

D E Keal X X
M Potter X X
J E 
Sanderson X

X

C R 
Wainwright X

X

The rota is based on three Members observing at each meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee and two at the Planning Committee.

Observers are required at Planning Committee only when the agenda includes a Part A planning 
policy item requiring a decision by the committee.

If you are unable to attend could you please try and obtain a substitute in the first instance. 

If you are unable to do so then please contact the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 April 2016
	Minutes

	6 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan
	HEI - Safer Ryedale delivery plan Appendix  A RISK
	HEI - Safer Ryedale delivery plan Appendix  B 2016 Plan

	7 Delivering the Council's Priorities
	8 Customer Complaints Q4 2015-1

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Wednesday 22 June 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Meeting Room 2, Ryedale House, Malton
on Wednesday 22 June 2016

Present

Councillors  Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Keal (Chairman), Potter and 
Wainwright

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Clare Slater, Beckie Bennett, Will Baines, Fiona Brown and Sergeant 
Donna Musgrove

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb, Jowitt and 
Sanderson.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 April 2016

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
April 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
Unanimous For

3 Urgent Business

Committee be asked to make the following decision;

Decision

That should a report be recommended to Council on 7 July 2016 on the 
Scrutiny Review of Flooding, that the Chair and Vice-Chair together with the 
Head of Streetscene, Environment and Facilities be authorised to finalise the 
report in consultation with the Scrutiny Review Task Group.

Voting record
Unanimous For

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Wednesday 22 June 2016

5 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan

Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure.

Decision

That members note the report and plan actions.

6 Delivering the Council's Priorities

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

7 Customer Complaints Q4 2015-16

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

8 Attendance at Policy Committees

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Decision

That the report be noted.

9 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes from the Policy and Resources Committee on Thursday 16 June 
were presented.

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:05pm.


